

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANNY FENTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. Joralemon's Prevalent Drug Crisis.....	1
B. Fenty's Obvious Drug Trafficking Scheme and Failed Coverup Attempt. ....	2
C. Procedural History .....	5
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. FENTY HAD NO FOURTH AMENDMENT REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE PACKAGES BECAUSE SHE USED A FAKE NAME IN CONNECTION WITH AN OBVIOUS CRIMINAL SCHEME AND SHE NEVER ESTABLISHED A PUBLIC USE OF THE FAKE NAME.....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. Fenty Had No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Packages That Were Not Addressed To Her And Were Observably Connected To A Criminal Scheme. . 8	8
B. Fenty Had No Reasonable Privacy Expectation When Using The Fictitious Name “Jocelyn Meyer” Because She Never Established “Public Use” Of The Fictitious Name.....	15
<b>II. FENTY'S VOICEMAILS MUST BE EXCLUDED UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 803(3) BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT SPONTANEOUS. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
A. 803(3) Requires Statements Of A Then-Existing State Of Mind To Be Spontaneous.....	17
B. The Trial Court Conducted A Proper 403 Inquiry When Reviewing The Voicemails Under 803(3). ....	23
C. Even If The Voicemails Were Erroneously Excluded, The Resulting Error Was Harmless. ....	24

**III. FENTY’S PRIOR PETIT LARCENY CONVICTION IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 609(A)(2) BECAUSE THE PLAIN TEXT MANDATES ADMISSION OF CRIMES WHERE PROOF OF A DISHONEST ACT IS AN ELEMENT. .... 25**

**A. The Plain Text Of 609(A)(2) Mandates That Fenty’s Prior Petit Larceny Conviction Be Admitted Because Stealing Is A Dishonest Act. .... 25**

**B. Legislative History Confirms That Petit Larceny Convictions Are Admissible Because Petit Larceny Is A *Crimen Falsi*—A Non-Violent, Dishonest Crime. . 28**

**C. Even If Fenty’s Prior Conviction Was Erroneously Admitted, The Resulting Error Was Harmless. .... 31**

**CONCLUSION ..... 33**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	29
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	15
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) .....	25, 27
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108 (2016) .....	33
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	33
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	32
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	8, 15
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984) .....	32

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	8
<i>Midatlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	29
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	29
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892) .....	8
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	15
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000) .....	32
<i>Pennsylvania Co. v. Roy</i> , 102 U.S. 451 (1880) .....	33
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	8, 11
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980) .....	8, 11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	26
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2004 (2023).....	33
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 96 (1933) .....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) .....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,	

505 U.S. 317 (1992). .....	25, 32
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980). .....	8
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013). .....	28
<b>U.S. Circuit Court Cases</b>	
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prod. Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Estrada v. United States</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28, 31
<i>McHenry v. Chadwick</i> , 896 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Carden</i> , 529 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Cathey</i> , 591 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 631 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>United States v. Del Toro Soto</i> , 676 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dossey</i> , 558 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 282 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>United States v. Ganser</i> , 315 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , 8 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977).....	20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Peak</i> , 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (3d Cir. 1977).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> ,	



239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 144 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<b>U.S. District Court Cases</b>	
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	27
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....	13
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 549 F. Supp. 903 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	26, 27, 30
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8

U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1).....	5
U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(A)(vi).....	5

**Statutes**

Boerum Penal Code § 155.25 .....	28, 31
----------------------------------	--------

**Rules**

Advisory Committee Notes to Revised Draft of Proposed Rules of Evidence for the United States Courts and Magistrates 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. 42(a).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a).....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	24, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) advisory committee’s note to 1990 amendment.....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) advisory committee’s note to 2006 amendment.....	30, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 803(1).....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 803 advisory committee’s note to 2014 amendment .....	18, 23

**Federal Reports**

H. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1970).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973).....	13
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1970).....	29

**Secondary Sources**

120 Cong. Rec. 237781 (daily ed. Feb. 6, 1974) .....	27
--	----

120 Cong. Rec. S19913 (daily ed. Nov. 22, 1974) .....	30
2 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence In Trials At Common Law</i> 725-26 (James Chadbourn rev. 1979) .....	29
<i>A Decade of Facts and Figures</i> , Postal Facts (Sept. 30, 2022), <a href="https://facts.usps.com/table-facts/">https://facts.usps.com/table-facts/</a> .....	22
<i>Annual Report 2022</i> , United States Postal Inspection Service (last visited Feb. 2, 2024), <a href="https://www.uspis.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/508_USPIS-ARFY2022-annual-report.pdf">https://www.uspis.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/508_USPIS-ARFY2022-annual-report.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>Dishonest</i> , <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971) .....	26
<i>Dishonest</i> , <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2023) .....	26
Lloyd L. Weinreb, <i>Manifest Criminality, Criminal Intent, and the Metamorphosis of Larceny</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 294 (1980).....	29
Manuel Cano et al., <i>Xylazine in Drug Seizure Reports and Overdose Deaths in the US, 2018-2022</i> , National Library of Medicine (Aug. 25, 2023), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10473811/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10473811/</a> .....	1
Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Maryland, Baltimore Fentanyl Dealer Sentenced to More Than Seven Years in Federal Prison for Distributing More Than 400 Grams of Fentanyl—Enough to Kill 20,000 People (Feb. 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-md/pr/baltimore-fentanyl-dealer-sentenced-more-seven-years-federal-prison-distributing-more-400">https://www.justice.gov/usao-md/pr/baltimore-fentanyl-dealer-sentenced-more-seven-years-federal-prison-distributing-more-400</a> .....	3
